

No. 22-865

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MOBILIZE THE MESSAGE, LLC; MOVING OXNARD
FORWARD, INC.; AND STARR COALITION
FOR MOVING OXNARD FORWARD,

Petitioners,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CALIFORNIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF HOWARD JARVIS
TAXPAYERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JONATHAN M. COUPAL

TIMOTHY A. BITTLE

LAURA E. DOUGHERTY

Counsel of Record

HOWARD JARVIS TAXPAYERS FOUNDATION

1201 K Street, Suite 1030

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 444-9950

Email: laura@hjta.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Howard Jarvis Taxpayers Association

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision In <i>Mobilize the Message</i> Is Inconsistent With The <i>Austin</i> And <i>Reed</i> Signage Cases Because AB5 Commits Content-Based Discrimination Among Solicitors.....	4
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Jeopardizes The Initiative Power And Direct Democracy	9
A. In California, The Initiative Power Has Been “Jealously Guarded” For Over 100 Years.....	9
B. Affordable Signature Gathering Is Vital To Qualifying Grassroots Legislation By Initiative	12
C. AB5’s Prohibition Of Independent Contractors From Gathering Signatures Will Destroy Direct Democracy Because It Will Only Be Affordable For The Extremely Wealthy.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Associated Homebuilders, Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 582	10, 11
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> (2020) 140 S.Ct. 2335	7
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999)	8
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 924.....	11
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> (2010) 558 U.S. 310.....	7
<i>City of Austin v. Reagan Nat’l Adver. of Austin, LLC</i> (2022) ___ U.S. ___, 142 S.Ct. 1464.....	5
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 763.....	11
<i>Dynamex Operations West, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 903.....	2, 3, 4
<i>Hurst v. Burlingame</i> (1929) 207 Cal. 134	10
<i>Kennedy Wholesale, Inc. v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 245	10, 15
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> (1988) 486 U.S. 414	6, 8, 15, 16
<i>Mobilize the Message, LLC v. Bonta</i> (9th Cir. 2022) 50 F.4th 928.....	2, 4, 7, 8, 13
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> (2015) 576 U.S. 155	5-7
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal. 4th 688	11
<i>S.G. Borello & Sons, Inc. v. Dept. of Industrial Relations</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 341.....	3, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tuolumne Jobs & Small Business Alliance v. Superior Ct.</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 1029	10
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 622	5
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const., art. II, § 1	9
Cal. Const., art. II, §§ 8–10	10
Cal. Const., art. II, § 11	10
Cal. Const., art. IV, § 1	9
Cal. Const., art. XIII A	1, 14
Cal. Const., art. XIII B	14
Cal. Const., art. XIII C	14
Cal. Const., art. XIII C, § 3	11
Cal. Const., art. XIII D	14
U.S. Const. amend. I	2, 3, 5, 7, 8, 15
 STATUTES	
Cal. Labor Code, §§ 2775-2787	4
Cal. Labor Code, § 2783(e)	4
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
https://ballotpedia.org/Petition_drive_management_companies	13
National Conference of State Legislatures. (https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections-and-campaigns/laws-governing-petition-circulators.aspx .)	12
Senate Constitutional Amendment No. 22, October 10, 1911, Voter Information Guide for 1911, General Election, https://repository.uchastings.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1023&context=ca_ballot_props	9
Voter Information Guide for 1911, General Election, https://repository.uchastings.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1023&context=ca_ballot_props	9
